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BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL SHALL BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FOR ENCGINEERED TRUSS JOISTS, REFER
TO ATTACHED MANUFACTURER'S FLOOR
JOIST DRAWINGS.

MINIMUM FOOTING WIDTH OR AREA SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.3.4.

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.3.
WOOD COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.4.
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
FLOORS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.23.4.3
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING
A ROOF AND ONE FLOOR SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLES A-20 TO A-29

WOOD FLOOR JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO
OBC 9.23.9,

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR WOOD FLOOR JOISTS

Of AN

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR BUILT-UP WOOD FLOOR
BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A-8
THROUGH A-~10.,

MAXIMUM SPANS FOR LINTELS SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLES A—13 THROUGH A-19.
BLBOCORS-ON——GROUND SHALL CONFORM TO
CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 8.3.1.

§8.9.15.4.2 CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS
A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF
200 mm (7-7 E/ M:\)X UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED, THi IMUM HEIGHT
O THE FINISHED GRADE ABSOVE THE
ENT FLOOR, FOR LATERALLY
sgppomso zw?l.s %%LHL BE AS
zn—- 3’) €0 5
A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, INCLUDING
GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS, SHALL BE CARRIED
OUT, BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE
IN PLANNING AND EXECUTING SUCH
INVESTIGATIONS TO A DEGREE APPROPRIATE
FOR THE BUILDING AND iIS USE, THE GROUND
AND THE SURROUNDING SITE CONDITIONS.
IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 4.2,2.1.

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION FOR
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.2.9.(8)

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND THEIR
CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.1.

THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH
THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1,950 mm, WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS [0BC' 9.8.2.2]

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE . 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm

RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 210 mm

TREAD DEPTH MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 235 mm
[oBC 9.8.4.2]

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...

(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,

(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAM S OF ANY WIDTH, EXCEPT CURVED
STAIRS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS, AND

{C) ON 2 SIDES OF STAIRS OR RAMPS
1,100 mm IN WIDTH OR GREATER.

HANDRAILS ARE_NOT REQUIRED FOR ...

(A) INTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 2 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE

DWELLING UNIT, Ol
()] EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [OBC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [B 9.8.7.4]

EXTERIOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE
THAN 2 RISERS: AND 2 TREADS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED ON UNIT MASONRY OR CONGRE!E
WALLS OR PIERS NOT LESS THAN 1

IN CROSS SECTION, OR CANTILEVERED FROM
THE MAIN FOUNDATION WALL. [OBC 9.8.9.2]

GRANULAR MATERIAL USED TO DRAIN THE
BOTTOM OF A FOUNDATION SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.14.4.1.

WHERE A FOUNDATION IS ERECTED ON
FILLED GROUND, PEAT OR SENSITIVE CLAY,
THE FOOTING SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO
TO OBC SECTION 4.2. [0OBC 9.15.1.1.(3)]

LINTELS AND ARCHES THAT SUPPORT
MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.20.5.

THE LENGTH OF END BB\RING OF BEAMS
THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 90 mm. THE LENGTH OF
END BEARING OF FLOOR, ROOF OR CEILING
JOISTS THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 40
[oBC 9.20.8.3]

mm.

WOOD BEAMS SHALL HAVE AN EVEN AND
LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS
THAN 89 mm LENGTH OF BEARING AT END
SUPPORTS. [OBC 9.23.8.1]

A FLOOR DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A
BASEMENT FORMING PART OF A DWELLING
UNIT. [OBC 9.31.4.4]

CAPACITY AND SOUND RATINGS FOR REQUIRED
FANS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.32.3.9.

3~WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [0BC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR EACH 30 m2? OF FLOOR AREA

OR FRACTION OF IT IN UNFINISHED BASEMENTS.

[oBC 9.34.2.4]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN STORAGE ROOMS. [OBC 9.34.2.5]

REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC B 9.40.1.4

EXCEPT FOR DOORS ON ENCLOSED UNHEATED
VESTIBULES AND COLD CELLARS, AND EXCEPT
FOR THE GLAZED PORTIONS OF DOORS, ALL
DOORS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM
UNHEATED SPACE SHALL HAVE A THERMAL
RESISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN RSI 0.7
WHERE A STORM DOOR IS NOT PROVIDED.

[oBC B 12.3.2.7]

THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.4.3.1.

COMBINATION ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO
0OBC 9.5.1.4.

WINDOWS DOORS AND SKYLIGHTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.7

UNIFORMITY AND TOLERANCES FOR RISERS
AND TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.4.4.

THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGULAR TREAD SHALL
BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH OBC 9.8.4.1.

LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.6.2.

DIMENSIONS OF REQU!RED LANDINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8

E CLEARANCE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND
ANY SURFACE BEHIND IT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 50 mm. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED SO AS TO BE CONTINUALLY
GRASPABLE ALONG THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH
WITH NO OBSTRUCTION ON OR ABOVE THEM
TO BREAK A HANDHOLD, EXCEPT WHERE THE
HANDRAIL 1S INTERRUPTED BY NEWELS AT
CHANGES IN DIRECTION. [OBC 9.8.7.5] )

THE DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRAILS
AND ANY BUILDING ELEMENT THAT COULD BE
ggngASS_’A_]HANDRAlL SHALL CONFORM TO

ALL GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 800 mm HIGH.
[oBC 9.8.8.3]

LOADS ON STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.1.

THE FINISH FOR TREADS, LANDINGS AND
RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.5.

FIRE BLOCKS MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
0BC 9.10.16.3.

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
CAN/ULC—-S351, "SMOKE ALARMS”, SHALL
BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.

FIREPLACE INSERTS AND HEARTH-MOUNTED
STOVES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.22.10.

ANCHORAGE OF COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.6.2.

WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.1.

STUD POSTS BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.7.

VAPOUR BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.25.4.2.

VAPOUR BARRIER INSTALLATION SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.25.4.3,

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES AND SYSTEMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC SECTION 9.31.

ALL NATURAL VENTILATION OF ROOMS AND

SPACES, AND SELF—CONTAINED MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH

OBC SECTION 9.32.

ALL HEATING AND

ALL AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND CENTRAL
HEATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS
FOR COMBUSTION AIR SHALL COMPLY WITH
OBC SECTION 9.33.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.33.4.

ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND OUTLETS
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.34.

COLUMNS THAT SUPPORT A DECK WITH NO
SUPERSTRUCTURE NEED NOT BE PROVIDED
WITH LATERAL SUPPORT WHERE THE COLUMNS
ARE NOT MORE THAN 600 mm IN LENGTH
AS MEASURED FROM THE FINISHED GROUND
TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE SUPPORTED
MEMBER. [OBC 9.17.2.2.(3)]
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LARGER OPENINGS. [0BC 9.32.3.12.(10)] —s % o in o 11310 10 SHiNGLlés I in THE CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
o _ _ DIMENSIONS ON THe. SITE AND REPORT ANY
R SES, SOITRUTON 10 Mo e | i T r — p—— | | SEENGE: o TE M
L1 - £ - .
AR, OF SOLID—FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES : 3 s = - ¥ e RPN NN ‘ DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.
45 Suplen, st Socs, 0t s T \ o stoomn \az 2 w2 [}
SR, B e e 5 ook coluN VEEA s
EQUIPMENT”. [0BC B.9.33.1.2] AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING ggpg'rRoc\/ER Z AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING ARCHITE CTUR AL
ASPHALT
10"10" STRUCTURAL SHINGLES
£/ ER S, o o e ol DESIGN INC.
- 1414 SOLID .
KITCHENS, UTILITY ROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, MASONRY  PIER 56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.
DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER—CLOSET UNIT 1
ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL CONCORD, ONT. L4K 3v9
R ROl e e s T It 308 e
THAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH. FAX 905 660-9419
[0BC 9.34.2.2] 3_g® 6-0" 39 30" 8'—0" Y
3—WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE . i A A A
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL N -
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE 13'-6 14'-2 TE M AG AM |
Lo 4103 one mees | Lo | 5o | | I
S L S MODEL 3350
S QUL i g s ooz
DETACHED GARAGE OR CARPORT. [OBC 9.34.2.6] SEC( )ND FLOOR PLAN 2 CAR GARAGE
27'-8"
. PROJECT
AT FOTORE GRAD AR LOGKTION FIRST FLOOR PLAN PROPOSED
LECNARD KALIBHENKO THREE STOREY DWELLING
\’ gﬁpssg"' | "o DENOTiSs?fﬁ:"SsgN P?.'A:"C;.P'epzl—A;E @ ANCHORS FOR: LORMEL HOMES
Town of Innisfil Building Dept Notes: e J1- 04 NI 40¢ (PREFAB JOISTS) AT 16" O/C (TYP. UN) A AT: g\m{gFgLN
T ’ s ALL WOOD BEAMS - LVL 1-4x 94" (B1) TYP. UIN
2X4©16" OR 2X6@16" f\ \ /‘ f\ /1 /7 A3t BY 2X4©16” OR 2X6016" All smoke glarms and CO detectors shall o ALLINTERIOR & EXTERIOR WALL FOOTINGS - 22 6" STRIP FOOTINGS DRAWING
SIMPSON comply with O.B.C 9.10.19 and 9.33.4 ¢ PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 2-2¢6 @ 12" O/C CONTINUOUS WITH ' PLYWOOD GLUED - FIRST AND SECOND
NAILED FROM FIRST FLOOR CONNECTED TO ROOF STRUCTURE AT STAIRWELL FLO OR PLANS
OPENING AT EXTERIOR WALLS.
Main bathroom shall be designed as per 9.5.2 o FOR JOISTS & WOOD BEAM LAYOUT, SEE TAMARACK LUMBER DWG'S DATE AN 21 PROJECT NO
:;%_’S’;U g’é g;zgsaféofgg:%on o ALL# PLATES FOR BRICK SUPPORT SHOULD BE STRUCTURALLY WELDED TO STEEL JAN "2 1 9 66
BEAMS. —
. . . DRAWN
A” Constructlon Subject to review by Town s PROVIDE 3-2x8 OR 4-2x4 POSTS UNDER EACH WOOD BEAM (B1) BEARINGS, 9 N.L. DRAWING NO
MLWW : Building Inspectors *  PROVIDE DOUBLE STUDS AT EACH END OF WOOD LINTELS BEARINGS (TYP. UIN) 38 LOT "CHECKED
See comments on permit SAE 3 /16°=1"0" A 3
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ALUMINUM FASCIA AND GUTTER

FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION,

TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0BC 9.6.1.4.

RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.7.5.2 AND FOR WINDOWS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH OBC 9.7.5.3.

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TC OBC 9.8.8.1

WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AIR SPACES
IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE
LINTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
[0BC 9.20.13.8]

A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS
THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT
AT WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT
WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT
LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST
ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m

0P OF AND. %%%E geglasrz LOADS IN CONFORMANCE OF THE CHIMNEY. [OBC 9.21.4.4]
= os A e e
IER LIED,
COURSE. - gé?%,j"&”ﬁos CONFORM TO 0BC CONFORM TO OBC 9.26.3.1.
N % == FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL
\ e THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF INTERSECTIONS LISTED OBC 9.26.4
om T RS P UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING
y oy S BUILDING FACE SHALL CONFORM TO WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED
, e 0 TABLE 9.10.14.4. ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE
y SEm— VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE
m—— FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING WITH OBC 9.26.4.3.
PRECAST o 12 — UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING
SILL \’ 8 5 FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5. é’é | EXTERIOR B%G;ﬂwgt.!, °‘§‘;$~,$£H“"[§ CK'T);%URE
i
FIN 2ND ™ EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO WITHIN THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED
— — — — — — ¥ THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF
ng’?_'é 5 FLOOR LOCATION. [0BC 9.14.6.3] RESIDENTIAL OCGUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1]
! =)
k; WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN
METAL SASE\J%&TS N ;,‘-, VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS,
FLASHING 12 PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm, DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING,
8 oy — AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION.
/\ == T RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm.
\ T / L . [OBC B 9.15.3.9] EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS
L >, \ T / I o, 10"10" STRUCTURAL ) PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE
™ Bl= e " Wo0D COLUMN ol T A T OF FOUNDATION BUARD. I\’ CONFORMANCE Wit 080 ©.8.8
sm o 3.72))j sm e 8 wl - i g S 8 ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY
/ o TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE,
- / = . CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2A. FOR WALLS (A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION
N 42" HIGH WOOD RAILING NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m IN UNSUPPORTED OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR
T t—— VERTICAL PICKETS = wmoe HEIGHT. [0BC 9.15.4.2] (B) THE_ADJACENT SURFACE WITHIN 1.2 m
R
- AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING *O OF THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SLOPE
100" STRUCTURAL ,/ S N T EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [OBC 9.8.8.1.(1)]
. \DATIO
14714" SOLID / e e e e e s e FIN 18T N SQEU%S SLETVHE'L [oBC 'Sf?sf.?,%{’i FINISHED FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING
o e e ook S e S B e G
- YENTING FOR ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES
S =+ 191 AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL
: SEE 5 [e— — — — — -' BRICK THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL (O HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE_RATNG OF NOT
36" HIGH RAILING o o [ I BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT
. VERTICAL PICKETS —] == A 1 | = ) CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS LESS THAN 0.6 m. OR ’
AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING == == = | ] | L .- 4o _ FIN FOYER i LESS THAN 1IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE (BYHAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
== ma=m L Lo = == FLOOB ® CONSTRUCTED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE LESS THAN 45 MIN. AND ALSO BE CLAD
X s == UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT WiTh NONCOMBUSTIBLE. MATERIAL WHERE
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN
T CONC SiEP 1 TT] CEILING AREA. [OBC 9.19.1.2] 0.6 m. [0BC 9.10.15.5.(2)]
T ‘ T —aos FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY
" AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN
[ | | FIN SLAB CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1).
- = o = = ==y 1 Si 8 -
THROUGHWALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED
I Lo 16 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR FIN GRADE IN A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY
| Lo MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AR
| | 10" POURED | | ] SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR
L1 ConeRReY : : : WALLS AND WINDOWS AREA ‘A’ OF THE BUILDING. [OBC 9.20.13.3.(2)]
[ bl ELEVATION | WALL AREA |WINDOWS AREA] %
dat-—==== Apdpoeee— e o=4 FRONT ELEVATION | 72.78 SM | 11.16 SM
e e e e e e - RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION | 130.47 SM |  3.41SM
22" x 6" CONCRETE FOOTING LEFT SIDE ELEVATION | 130.58 SM 0.00 SM
REAR ELEVATION |  72.11 SM 8.74 SM
FRQNT .E_LEV A-n ON \ A’ TOTAL AREA| 405.94 SM | 23.31SM_|5.74
12
]8
ASPHALT
SHINGLES
12
43_0!‘ 8
T MmN
ALUMINUM FASCIA AND GUTTER .
o
— — — . TOP OF -
! N == PLATE
e R —_
e N 12" TYP 3
T o e e e T T e T 1-30jsm OVERHANG S
T S R S e ki
e —
=== .
l‘l‘I’lllll'xl/ :?
ASPHALT )
_ SHINGLES B B B _ _ _ _ _ _ _ FIN 2ND
FLOOR
®
SOLDIER "
COURSE —_—
| ©
1 T
] B
= e PRECAST —%
' \ METAL SiLL » ;
10"x10° STRUCTURAL 36" HIGH RAILING FLASHING 42’ HIGH WOOD RAILING N
WOOD COLUMN ON VERTICAL PICKETS ASPHALT VERTICAL PICKETS o
14°%14" SoLp "1 AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING SHINGLES AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING S
MASONRY PIER
_ _ _ I R — - 4 _ _ _ _ B _ FIN 1ST
, - FLOOR
36" HIGH RAILING e e e B B e
VERTICAL PICKETS ) — el e e b e L L L o e L L L L T T
AT 4” MAXIMUM SPACING = o o o e e e e e e e e S e e D e e e .
e e e e e BRICK s
oo e o e e e e e e e e e e S e e FACING o
O B e
AT T T T T T T 1T e e e ooty
— A L — S e — — — — - — — — FIN_SLAB
] FIN GRADE
§ { SToNE i i § ; ALLOWABLE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS
I i FACING | 10" POURED | i i LIMITING DISTANCE 3.94 FT 1.20 M
‘ CONCRETE MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE 7.00 %
| |
: : { I | ; TOTAL WAl‘sLE ASEA 1175.96 SF 109.25 SM
____________________________________________________________________________ A ALLOWABLE OPENINGS  82.32 SF 7.65 SM
c--——-——— | I r----------- - - - - - - i - - - - - o o T 1= 7 ACTUAL OPENINGS ~ 36.75 SF 3.41 SM

22" x 6" CONCRETE FOOTING

' RIGHT SIDE_ELEVATION ‘A’

38" LOT
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ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL
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Approved
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This approval is for architectural control review only

Guidelines and does not constitute compliancs or
SA8aBOIOVal for amot &ME
A AR : .

as defined by the applicable Community Controt
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ALL DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT AND CANNOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT HIS APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON THE SITE AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

DRAWINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.

ARCHITECTURAL
DESIGN INC.

56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.

UNIT 1
CONCORD, ONT. L4K 3V9
TEL 905 660-9393
FAX 905 660-9419

TEMAGAMI
MODEL 3350

2 CAR GARAGE

PROJECT

PROPOSED
THREE STOREY DWELLING

FOR: LORMEL HOMES
AT: INNISFIL
PHASE IV

DRAWING

FRONT AND RIGHT
SIDE ELEVATIONS ‘A’

"DATE s PROJECT NO
JAN 21 1 9 6 6
 DRAWN NL -
- DRAWING NO
CHECKED
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10’-0"

8'-5"

REVISIONS
LN ¥ DATE
ASPHALT SHINGLES (SELF~SEALED)
3/8" PLYWOOD WITH 'H CLIPS
- ON APPROVED TRUSSES AT 24" 0/C
12 \QGLES (SELF~SEALED)
8 ASPHALT i SELF~SEALING COMPOSITE MEMBRANE
SHINGLES >, CONSISTING OF MODIFIED BITUMINOUS
y COATED MATERIAL
SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 2'—11" uP
12 THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS
THAN 11-3/4" INSIDE INNER FACE OF
8[7 PROVIDE FREE_VENT AREA EXTERIOR WALL
OF INSULATED CHIUNG AREA
LI
50/50 SOFFIT & ROOF VENTS STARTER STRIP OF ROOF
. ALUMINUM FASCIA AND GUTTER . 'AS PER OBC 9.19.1.2 SHINGLES REQUIRED
N (3]
"3 — ToP_OF " TOP_OF A0 B ESTROGNE
''''' [
SOLDIER PLATE WD PLATE SOFFIT VENTED
B COURSE — f_ v
T
v \ DouBLE RSl 10.56 (R60) /
. ¢ wooD INSULATION /
o g 8 MIL POLY V.B. / .
- k= 5/8" DRYWALL ! 4" FACE BRICK
’ | y VASTER | memr o
in i
Ao PRECAST o ® / ENSUITE BEDROOM TO' STUDS THROUGH SHEATHING
i SiLL ¢ AR BARRIER TO OVERLAP
i N FINISHED FLOOR B SEALED 10 PROVIDE
2
1 < got‘ggm %ﬁp ESN/’g; Tsu% FIC,;OOR / CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER)
R — — — — = FIN_2ND N FIN 2ND FLOOR 1<V 1| e gs):ss 8s7ru?§2 2A)T 13 6%_0
FLOOR VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARMSIDE
BRICK . FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN) JOINTS SEALED, OR LAPPED
FACING ? N AT LEAST 4" AND CLAMPED
o g DOUBLE / 1/2° DRYWALL JOINTS
| 1l IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII 7 I TAPED AND SANDED
Hnn — PLATE
/|
) % f
SLDNG o T 9
(o]
DOOR '«I) - 2 4 D'NETTE FAM'LY :
42" HIGH WOOD RAILING ROOM
AT 4 MAXMON, SPACNG | /
—% 4
x FINISHED, FLOOR
? BOTTOM ON 5/8" §
AN 1ST W P st oo PR K Suloor ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL
= m—— — - B FLOOR 7 :
[ i o LO 4 , FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN) ) MARTIN
e, GASPROOF CEILING
== DS oo s : foprovet ] nssogurss
42" HIGH WOOD RAILING R —— 2 JOINTS FILLED AT 16" 0/C VAPOUR BARRIER ON WARMSIDE . Approved
VERTICAL PICKETS e et s ® Vi AND TAPED RS 387(R22) INSULA ON
. SSEsmETas ) © 6 ML _POLY V.B,—=i as Noted
AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING P T X K GARAGE 5/8" DRYWALL :
. © © Y 3 BOTH SIDES 2"x6" WOOD PLATE n 1 is for architectural control review only
U g 3" CONC SLAB JOINTS FILLED BASEMENT ON SILL GASKET / %sngsgrécug%s AT 2°-6" (800) “gz ggg;ggab;i;; a’;fm‘cabi;’m, ity Control
SEEmem—m 25 BT AND TAPED 3" CONCRETE SLAB 4 2A$ QP‘CS,B%LTCS f 'AT BOTTOM OF BRICK COURSE & Guidsiines and does not consiute sompliance of
BRICK o 5-B% AR ENT 25 MPa AT 28 DAYS -1\ ‘e Sr8” /C OVER OPENINGS i a K
FACING T / " SLUMP MAX 3" SLUMP 6 MIL POLY BASE FLASHING
6 MIN — / 6x6x6/6 WWM 5" GRAVEL BENEATH WEEP HOLES AND 6"
_ - — gy = - FIN SLAB FIN_SLAB A GRAVEL - UP BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
FIN GRADE - ‘ ' TR |-
t | FIN GRADE N o BOND BREAK AS PER  R~10 RIGD /3
| { . = i 8" POURED CONCRETE .16.4. INSULATION™ 3:° : "
| | : 10" POURED : . WATERPROOFED WITH 2 " 10" POURED CONCRETE
| | CONCRETE 9 o BITUMINOUS COMPOUND R SES-“’M{:,‘S&’QE&N -
B L ' - -y * FINISH GRADE o
fozzzodemmmmm s o +— B3 ) AR
22” x 6” CONCRETE FOOTING - DR e s TLE 20"x6” CONCRETE 22"°x6" CONCRETE
- ‘ FOOTING FOOTING
12 CEILING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS OR SPACES IN
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES AND LIVE/WORK
8 UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1.
, AREAS IN ROOMS OR SPACES OVER WHICH
CEILING HEIGHT IS NOT LESS THAN THE
ASPHALT MINIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 9.5.3.1 SHALL
Kov iy 18 BE CONTIGUOUS WITH THE ENTRY OR ENTRIES
TO THOSE ROOMS OR SPACES. [0BC 9.5.3.1]
CONCEALED SPACES IN INTERIOR WALLS,
‘ CEILINGS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE
40" SEPARATED BY FIRE BLOCKS FROM CONCEALED
~ SPACES IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND ATTIC OR
MIN. ROOF SPACES. [OBC 9.10.16.1.(1)] ‘
SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO
ALUMINUM FASCIA AND GUTTER CAN/ULC—S351, "SMOKE ALARMS", SHALL
TOP OF BE INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN
e S THE_MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUNDATIONS BELOW REPRODUCED WITHOUT HB APPROAL
S o o e o O D D o e D e e Tty FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE
e e e o et e e e e e e CONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
T e e e e e e IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 9.12.2.2. mmmsmuson THE SITE AND REPORT ANY
e DRAIN TILE AND DRAIN PIPE FOR_FOUNDATION DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARGHTTECT.
o T e e D e T T o e DRAINAGE SHALL, CONFORM_TO THE ENTIRE DRANINGS MUST NOT BE SCALED.
" e S R
e [08C 0.15.3.2] ’ ARCHITECTURAL
WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS
REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO PERMIT THE
e IO O Al R DRSO
FLOOR eSS T {4 461 LEss T 90 on THCK. D 56 PENNSYLVANIA AVE.
T o Iy L D Dy L o L o D T e T o T N EYASHING B) TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH UNIT 1
‘.:r:.‘:.:,:1:,:.;.:.:,:.:.:“,'.'.-,',-,‘,-,\\ gg\ﬁétégtﬁtqso_?oagggM%iNnggc92%904(3) CONCORD, ONT. L4K 3V9
I 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 i) k) L i I 1 . x5 - 1 - 1 - T - 1 L 1 - 1 - i) - mm -
e T e e e e e o e e O T e e 12 VERTICALLY, AND 900 mm O.C. HORIZONTALLY. ;Ekgggggg_gi?g
(C) THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND
8 THE FACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR.
e [OBC 9.15.4.7.(2)(3)]
F%‘gé T e e o s ALL WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SEPARATING
o e e e e o o o o e o D D e o o O oy 7 HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE, THE TEMAGAMI
"llu';';'1'1'|'v'|'x'|Ix'|'|’n'-'|'1‘|ll'l'|‘ ' EXTER’ORNRORTHEGROUNDSHALL
BE PROVIDED WITH THERMAL INSULATION
o T e e o o o e e o o o e T T wg%%mgcT?A%%stffgggr}zsg%bzséabén&%m MODEL 3350
Ill,l‘ikl‘l'lllll‘!'l‘l.l‘l‘l'l'lllxr'l'l‘l'l‘) ¥ o |
&%(’,‘Q%OLS&”N“SS’“ 9.25.3., AND A VAPOUR BARRIER CONFORMING
L WOOD € TO SUBSECTION 9.25.4, AND CONSTRUCTED IN
14°%14" SOLD SUCH A WAY THAT THE PROPERTIES AND 2 CAR GARAGE
FIN 1ST e S e e s e o o S S S e A P i S S _ MASONRY PIER RELATIVE POSITION OF ALL THE MATERIALS
— — - — - — — _ — — - — e _ - — CONFORM TO SUBSECTION 9.25.5
FLOOR e e e o o Bt o S s e e e s o
STUCCO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 200 mm
Aaovsngtsggoogggugggavg%sxgswwum PROJECT
l‘l'l'l‘l'Ir!—.l‘lll'IIl‘III'IIx.l‘IlllllllI(l"' |T|SAPL' N 0 MASONRY‘
e = 36" HIGH RAILING [0BC 9.28.1.4] PROPOSED
oo e TN VERTIOAL plokers THREE STOREY DWELLING
e e e e e e e e e e o e D e e ey == FOR: LORMEL HOMES
e e e | AT: INNISFIL
e R PHASE IV
I:!:I:l:|:l:l:l:i:.:1:.:.:.:|:|:.i;:)::_l( A T S F SN RSN TSR S S B 0 )
e Ssscsss === TN T N W N T R N ¢ % DRAWING
FIN SLAB — — — — — — — — — — r— — | - l_‘: T ‘nlx:_:lx‘-.x.:—:!’xlr‘niln‘;g{n—l { —J l ...._l l‘__}\ - . glEDAEREALhéeA%:‘EOF;{S 'A’
FIN GRADE 0
I i I » - CROSS SECTION
| STONE | | DATE R PROJECT NO
| FACING | | JAN 21 1 9 6 6
| | | "DRAWN
e o e —————————————————————— o | ’ N.L.
r--- - - - - - - - - - T T T T _ T T —— o e .| ‘ DRAWING NO
CHECKED
€ a0 : ‘
EE! ! S‘DE ELEVAT'QN A SCALE . A'—S
. 3/16"=1"-0




FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION.

TYPES OF GLASS AND PROTECTION OF GLASS
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0BC 9.6.1.4.

RESISTANCE TO FORCED ENTRY SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR DOORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0BC 9.7.5.2 AND FOR WINDOWS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 0BC 9.7.5.3.

WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITIES OR AIR SPACES
IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE
LINTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
foBC 9.20.13.8]

A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEND NOT LESS
THAN 900 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST POINT
AT WHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT

. WITH THE ROOF, AND SHALL EXTEND NOT
N LESS THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST
ALUMINUM FASCIA AND GUTTER 2 : GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.1 ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m
= o~ AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE OF THE CHIMNEY. [OBC 9.21.4.4]
N _ TOP_OF WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.
i SOLDIER — oy PLATE ;ggFS'é%‘\’/ER?&gogiYSggﬁgggbo"sm&:“
¥ COURSE Pt e Eaae S ~ o SUpRDS CONFORM To 0BC CONFORM TO OBC 9.26.3.1.
e // S S = 5 FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL
R e i [ e (677 Yo | § i BRICKK T THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF INTERSECTIONS LISTED OBC 9.26.4
Py T oo [N 8 T BRICK ¥ B UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING
a o 798 T i\ === g BUILDING FACE SHALL CONFORM TO WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED
o \ © TABLE 9.10.14.4. ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE
\ §ISTImIE ni — VALLEY SHALL BE FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE
T \ e e ——— FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING WITH OBC 9.26.4.3.
A PRECAST s S . e e 12 ° UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING
8 SILL ] o i S S s ] 8 A FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5. AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE
o ~ e e e e e r') CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED
- e e e e et St o S e T e N FIN 2ND EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO WITHIN THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED
e e - — = —_ - - THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE AT EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF
e e B e e e e e s o | SAS&%?S-S S FLOOR LOCATION. [OBC 9.14.6.3] RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1]
{ i e e e e ' .
N 9 WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN
METAL ;,, VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS,
FLASHING T 5 PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm, . DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND DWELLING,
SLOPE = Fq R AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION.
ROOF § e / e — RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 600 mm.
\ T e . [OBC B 9.15.3.9] EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS
\ — / ey, 10710" STRUCTURAL P PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE
= / Ty T~ WOOD COLUMN bl THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A
0.53 3 3.72/lsm e 8 | e WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE GUARD, IN' CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8,
& sm = ek ‘0 BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY
g / — TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE,
10°10" STRUCTURAL ] = EH . CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A FOR WALLS (A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN ELEVATION
Wo0D COLUMN. O : % e N HH 42" HIGH WOOD RAILING NOT EXCEEDING 2.5 m IN UNSUPPORTED OF MORE THAN 600 mm, OR
g g® - — VERTICAL PICKETS — HEIGHT. [OBC 9.15.4.2] (8) THE ADJACENT SURFACE WITHIN 1.2 m
14"x14" SOLID [pp e —p—— Y als AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING RO F THE WALKING SURFACE HAS A SLOPE
MASONRY PIER // : T : , : . : - : - : - : - : m : H N X E)q;-ET_‘EOSRS %\;ﬁoﬁggb‘ WALLS SHALL EXTEND OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [OBC 9.8.8.1.(1)]
e e s e e et N A
L. _ FIN_1ST B NOTURSS i [oBC ";f?s,f,%}’ﬁ FINISHED FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING
xS ¥g~}}gg 53'3 ROOF SPACES § CONFORM EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES
1 . AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL
e o sane e = | == — s HE uNoBSTRUCTED moor vewT acea s () PAYE A TN BesTaleE st o hor
» YERVICAL FICKETS T Tl \ i=ssE x BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED DISTANCE IS LESS THAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT
AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING e == \ e | = s CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS ’
- : == : ' Th [ LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE LESS THAN 0.6 m, OR
T — s s || ] iy . L L = _ FIN FOYER X GCONSTRUGTED WITH ROOF JORSTS. THE (B)HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
—— 0.93 o ) - FLOOR ® LESS THAN 45 MIN. AND ALSO BE CLAD
i 93 i - UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE. MATERIAL WHERE
: 4 x - LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN
T — / s = CEILING AREA. [OBC 9.19.1.2] 0.6 m. [0BC 8.10.15.5.(2)]
== ==t L e = FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY
- AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN
T o S s e e s sees et e = FIN SLAB CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1).
- — — - = = = = = T
A o oot T, s g e
UCH
Lol Lo | 16 x 7 SECTIONAL DOOR U MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AR
| | 10" POURED | | SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR
1 "QoncRee 1| i | WALLS AND WINDOWS AREA ‘A’ OF THE BUILDING. [OBC 9.20.13.3.(2)]
Lo Lo 1 Lo ELEVATION | WALL AREA |WINDOWS AREA] %
dogt-a——== Ardpmeeee— e o=4 FRONT ELEVATION| 72.78 SM | 11.77 SM
e o o o e e e —— e e e e i e s e - RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION | 130.47 SM 3.41SM
22" x 6” CONCRETE FOOTING LEFT SIDE ELEVATION | 130.58 SM 0.00 SM
REAR ELEVATION | 72.11SM 8.74 SM
F'RO NT El E / AT'ON ¢ B’ TOTAL AREA| 40594 SM | 2392SM | 5.89
12 12
\J? N
. ASPHALT
19°'-9 L SHINGLES
12 / 12
12 +£0" 8
MIN.
% ALUMINUM FASCIA AND GUTTER .
o™~
_ _ _ _ TOP OF ki
oy PLATE
e tﬁ:m***m@ﬁ o \\
o T e o o T e e ey e e e 12" TYP %%
|:::::::: ,7",‘:.:.;.:-:-:.:.:.:;:.:.:,:.:,: 0.815 1.30}lism -2 OVERHANG ';/‘, .
s /s ?
s e, —F
Ty .
12 ST “|>
5~ BT ASPHALT "
_ _ B \_ Tl B B SH!EGLES _ B 3 3 3 3 3 3 _ B FIN 2ND
== ath
°
R
™
12 e e e S e S e e e S s s SOLDIER
8 e COURSE B
e e e et e e e R e s .
At S e S T . Ml Tt it WO MOt R o s s S i S B T s ©w o
l'l‘lll'lli|l'lll‘lillll ‘I'Illlt,lll‘lllll ‘l ]
e e R W o
1. 1 X ) 1 1 T W 1 1 1 1 PRECAST -
METAL SiLL "
10°x10" STRUCTURAL 36" HIGH RAILING ASPHALT FLASHING \",'gm{gﬂ* &Jg}ggsmum :
00D COLUMN ON VERTICAL PICKETS AT 4 MAXIMUM SPACING ¢
144" SOLD AT 4” MAXIMUM SPACING SHINGLES .
MASONRY PIER :
- FIN 1ST
FLOOR
36" HIGH RAILING e e e e B e
VERTICAL PICKETS
AT 4" MAXIMUM SPACING = e .
T e e BRICK ©
e e FACING Y
e e YN =
e e e e e P e e e e S o B L A o B B S e e e _ . — — - — - - — — p— FIN SLAB
| FIN GRADE
: } ‘ % } : ALLOWABLE UNPROTECTED OPENINGS
19" POURED LIMITING DISTANCE 3.94 FT 1.20 M
' | { CONCRETE : ' ' | MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE  7.00 %
| | | | TOTAL WALL AREA 1175.96 SF 109.25 SM
e El ______ e e e e e e e, I | ALLOWABLE OPENINGS  82.32 SF  7.65 SM
r--_-_~r-_--———— r--------- - - - - - - - - - T i s - - - - T ACTUAL OPENINGS  36.75 SF 3.41 SM
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GENERAL NOTES

BASED ON 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE

GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WiTH & .B.C. PART 9,

\TEST EDITION
FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS TO COMPLY WITH O.B.C. SECTION 8.15

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF UNREINFORCED CONCREI'E SLABS SHALL
NOT LESS THAN 15 MPa .200 8 DAYS AND THE SLUMP
SHALL BE NOT MORE THAN 7 r UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

CONCRETE SI.ABS USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT FLOORS AND EXIERIOR
VERANDAS AND STEPS, A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF N

LESS THAN 32 MPa JOAFIER 28 DAYS, AIR ENTRAINMENT OF

5% TO 8% AND A sU MP o MORE THAN 100 mm (47).

THE TOPSOIL AND VEGETABLE MATTER IN ALL UNEXCAVATED AREAS UNDER
A BUILDING SHALL BE REMOVED.

SOIL. ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE 3500 PSF
TO BE CONFIRMED ON_SITE BY SOIL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO POURING OF FOOTINGS.

SOIL. CAPACITY TO BE CONFIRMED ON SITE BY SOIL ENGINEER BEFORE
POQURING OF FOQTINGS. .
MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOOTINGS - 1.2 m (4'~0") BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

HABITABLE ROOMS ON CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE DAMPPROOFED WITH A
'MEMBRANE OF POLYETHYLENE WITH A THICKNESS OF NOT LESS THAN
0.15 mm 0.0062 AND JOINTS SHALL BE LAPPED NOT LESS THAN

300 mm_(11-3/. IN LIEU OF DAMPPROOFING, SUCH ROOMS SHALL
SHALL BE BUILT ON CONCRETE SLABS THAT HAVE COMPRESSVE STRENGTH
OF NOT LESS THAN 25 MPo (3,600 psi) AFTER 28 DAYS.

STEPPED F TINGS SHALI. HAVE A MINIMUM RUN OF

800_mm (23 { SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM RISE
F 600 mm (2 -%:) FOR FIRM SOILS AND 400 mm (15-3/4")
POR SAND OR GRA

CONCRETE SLABS RESTING ON EARTH AT GRADE SHALL BE REINFORCED
WITH 6x6x6/6 WELDED WIRE MESH. REINFORCING FOR CONCRETE SLABS
RESTING ON EARTH BELOW GRADE IS OPTIONAL.

CONCRETE BLOCK FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE PARGED BELOW GROUND

LEVEL WITH A MINIMUM OF 6 mm (IE/4 OF MORTAR AND SHALL BE
COVED OVER THE FOOTING WHEN TH COURSE OF BLOCK IS LAID.

BITUMINOUS OR OTHER WATERPROOFING MATERIAL SHALL BE APPLIED OVER
THE PARGING OR POURED CONCRETE BELOW GROUND LEVEL.

THE THIKNESS OF FOUNDATION WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONC. BLOCK
OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURESH

CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.4.2.A FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 3.0M IN
UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF
200 mm (8%) UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF
THE FINISHED GRADE ABOVE THE BASEMENT FLOOR, FOR LATERALLY
SUPP! WALLS, SHAI.L BE AS FOLLOWS:
200 mm 7-7/8 POURED CONCRETE2.1 m (6'~11
240 mm (9-1/2") CONCRETE BLOCK 1.8 m (5'-11
280 mm (11-3/8") CONCRETE BLOCK2.2 m (7'-3")

WHEN A FOUNDATION WALL CONTAINS AN OPENING MORE THAN 1.2 m

(3'-11") IN LENGTH OR CONTAINS OPENINGS IN MORE THAN 25% OF s
LENGTH, THAT PORTION OF THE WALL BENEATH SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE

CONSIDERED LATERALLY UNSUPPORTED AND SHALL BE REINFORCED.

CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 15 mm (19/327)
DIAMETER BARS AT 400 mm (16%) VERTI AND TRUSS-TYPI
REINFORCEMENTS AT 400 mm 16 OC HORIZONTALLY VOIDS AROUND
VERTICAL BARS SHALL BE FILLE SOLID MASONRY,

POURED CONCRETE WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 10 mm (3/8")
R BARS EXTENDING 300 mm (12) PAST OPENING ON EACH SIDE.

FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY BRACED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING

STEEL COLUMNS SHALL BE FITTED WITH STEEL PLATES AT BOTH ENDS THAT
ARE NOT LESS THAN 100 mm x 100 mm (4"x4') By 95 mm (3/8")
THICK, AND WHERE THE COLUMN SUPPORTS A BEAM, THE TOP PLATE
SHALL EXTEND ACROSS e FULL WIDTS OF THE “BEAM.

STEEL COLUMN BOTI'OM PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO C
FOOTINGS WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO 13 mm (N{Z DIAMETER ANCHOR
BOLTS A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 100 mm (47) |

STEEL COLUMN TOP PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF' ™0
13 mm (1/2") DIAMETER BOLTS FOR WOOD BEAMS) AND WELDED TO
BEAM FLANGES (FOR STEEL B ).

INTERIOR BEARING STUD PARTITIONS SHALL BE 38 mm x 88 mm (2"x4")
§§RUCE A'rIgo oy 2R6') SPRUCE AT 400 167) 0.C.
mm x mm X! mm
&W POLYETHYLEII

UNLESS NOTED O Mil

ON 200 mm (8 HIGH POURED CONCRETE OR CONCRETE BLOCK CURB
ON 300 mm x 200 mm (14"x8") CONCRETE FOOTINGS

DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE ANCHORED TO CONCRETE

CURB AT 2030 mm (6'-8") 0.C.

EXTERIOR WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE ANCHORED TO CONCRETE SLABS OR
FOOTINGS WITH A STEEL ANCHOR SHOE A MINIMUM OF 175 mm (7")
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AND TO THE BEAM WITH A 19 m 89 mi

286 mm (1"x4"x12") WOOD NAILING STRIP AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN

AND JOISTS WHICH ARE FRAMED INTO A MASONRY OR CONCRETE
FIRE EPARATION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE THICKNESS OF THAT FIRE
SEPARATION TO LESS THAN 100 mm (4") OF MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

FOAMED PLASTICS WHICH FORM PART OF A WALL OR CEIUNG ASSEMBLY
SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM ADJACENT HABITABLE SPACES BY GYPSUM
BOARD OR EQUIVALENT NON-~COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL.

MASONRY VENEER RESTING ON A BEARING SUPPORT SHALL BE OF SOLID
UNITS WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 70 mm (2~3/4) TO A MAXIMUM
HEIGHT OF 11 m (36'-1").

AN AR SPACE, WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 25 mm (1'), SHALL BE
PROVIDED BETWEEN MASONRY VENEER AND WALL SHEATHING.

MASONRY VENEER SHALL BE TIED TO WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS WITH
CORROSION—~RESISTANT STRAPS, WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 076 mm
gOOSO') AND A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 22 mm (7/8 .2N

PACED AT 600 mm (23-5, ") 0.C. VERTICALLY D 400 mm -3/4")
0.C. HORIZONTALLY AND S| BE NAILED TO THE WOOD STUDS THROUGH
THE WALL SHEATHING.

NRY VENEER RESTING ON A BEARING SUPPORT SHALL NOT PROJECT
THAN 25 m 2 ERE THE VENEER IS AT LEAST 80 mi
(3—-1/2') THICK, AND 12 mm (1/2') WHERE THE VENEER IS LE$ THAN
80 mm (3-1/2")

WEEP HOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED ABOVE ALL OPENINGS, AT ROOF/WALL
INTERSECTIONS AND AT THE BOTTOM OF MASONRY VENEER WALLS, THESE
HOLES SHALL BE 10 mm (3/8") AND SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM SPACING
OF 800 mm (2’~7%) 0.C.

WEEP HOLES AT THE BOTTOM OF MASONRY VENEER WALLS SHALL BE

PROVIDED WITH FLASHING THAT EXTENDS FROM A POINT A MINIMUM OF

5 mm (3/16%) BEYOND THE OUTER FACE OF THE SUPPORTING WALL TO
A POINT A MINIMUM OF 150 mm (5-7, Lé& UP BEHIND THE SHEATHING

PAPER. IF SUCH FLASHING IS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH

CONTINUOUS SUPPORT.

ABOVE-GRADE MASONRY TO COMPLY WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.20

SILL PLATES SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WALL WITH ANCHOR
BOLTS THAT HAVE A MINIMUM DIAMETER OF 12.7 mm %2_2 AND SPACED
A MAXIMUM OF 2.4 m (7°~10%) 0.C. THESE ANCHOR HALL BE
PROVIDED WITH NUTS AND WASHERS AND SHALL BE EMBEDDED A MINIMUM
OF 100 mm (4") IN THE FOUNDATION.

BEAMS SHALL HAVE EVEN AND LEVEL BEARING WITH A MINIMUM LENGTH OF
BEARING OF 89 mm (3—1/2%) AT END SUPPORTS

ALL FLOOR JOISTS, CEILING JOISTS, ROOF JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL HAVE
A MINMUM END BEARING LENGTH OF 38 mm {(1=-1/2).

WALL PLATES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 38 mm (1 1/2') THICK AND
SHALL BE THE SAME WIDTH AS THE WALL STUDS. NO FEWER THAN TWO
TOP PLATES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN LOADBEARING WALI.S

WHERE FLOOR SHEATHING SUPPORTS CERAMIC TILES, IT SHALL BE
REINFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 0.B.C. SECTION 9.30.6

SOLID BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER ALL CONCENTRATED LOADS.

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

VESTROUGHS AND DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND CONNECTED
M SEWERS, WHERE AVAILABLE, OR DISCHARGED ONTO CONCRETE
PADS AND DIRECTED AWAY FROM ANY BUI

LDINGS.

ROOMS IN DWELLING UNITS VENTILATED BY NATURAL MEANS SHALL HAVE
MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED OPENABLE VENTII.ATION AREAS AS FOLLOWS:

BATI it
UNFINISHED BASEMENTS ooozgx oF FL8%37AR
ALL OTHER ROOMS 0.28 m?  (3.00 #t2)

'I‘I-IERMALLY INSUI.ATED WALL, CEILING AND FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE

PROVIDED A CONTINUQUS BARRIER TO AIR LEAKAGE AND WATER

VAPOUR DIFFUSION FROM THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING INTO WALL,
R, ATTIC AND ROOF SPACES.

FOAMED INSULATION MUST BE PROTECTED ON INTERIOR SURFACES BY
GYPSUM BOARD OR EQUIVELANT NON--COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL

BASEMENT

BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL SHALL BE
CONFIRMED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION,

F’OR ENGINEERED TRUSS JOISTS, REFER
ACHED MANUFACTURER'S FLOOR
JOIST DRAWINGS,

MINIMUM FOOTING WIDTH OR AREA SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 9.15.3.4.

SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.17.3.
WOOD COLUMNS SHALL CONFORM 7O 0BC 9.17.4.
MAXIMUM SPANS OF STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTING

SP) STEEL BEAMS SUPPORTI|
A ROOF AND ONE FLOOR SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLES A-20 TO A-29
mgl;ls()OR JOISTS SHALL CONFORM TO
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR WOOD FLOOR JOISI’S
SHALL CONFORM TO TABLES A1 AND A-2
OR WITH MANUFACTURER'S SP TABLES.
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR BUILT-UP WOOD FLOOR
BTHENA%SHA‘LL CONFORM TO TABLES A-8
MAXIMUM SPANS FOR LINTELS Sl
CONFORM TO TABLES A-13 THROUGH A~19,
§%§N~GROUND SHALL CONFORM TO
CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.1.
A SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION, INCLUDING
GROUNDWATER , SHALL BE CARRIED
OUT, BY OR UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A
PERSON HAVING KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE
IN PLANNING AND EXECUTING SUCH
INVESTIGATIONS TO A DEGREE APPROPRIATE
FOR THE BUILDIN GROUND
AND THE SURROUNDING SITE CONDITIONS

N CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 4.2.2

TERMITE AND DECAY PROTECTION FOR
LUMBER AND WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.3.2.9.

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND THEIR
CONNECTIONS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 8.4.1.

THE CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH
THE LEADING EDGES OF THE TREADS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1,950 mm, WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS [OBC 9.8.2.2]

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE MAX. 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm

RUN MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 210 mm

TREAD DEPTH 355 mm, MIN. 235 mm
[oBC 9.8.4.2]

A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ...
(A) ON AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF STAIRS OR
RAMPS THAN 1,100 mm IN WIDTH,
(B) ON 2 SIDES OF CURVED STAIRS OR
RAMPS , EXCEPT CURVED
NITS, PAgD

T M
AND SERVING A SINGLE

DWELLING UNIT, OR
8) EXTERIOR STAIRS HAVING NOT MORE
THAN 3 RISERS AND SERVING A SINGLE
DWELLING UNIT. [0BC 9.8.7.1]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON STAIRS AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 865 mm
AND NOT MORE THAN 965 mm. [OBC 8.8.7.4(2)]
HOR CONCRETE STAIRS WITH MORE
TREADS SHALL

IN CROSS SECTION, OR CANTILEVERED FROM
THE MAIN FOUNDATION WALL. [OBC 9.8.9.2]

GRANULAR MATERIAL USED TO DRAIN THE
BOTTOM OF A FOUNDATION SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.14.4.1.

WHERE A FOUNDATION IS ERECTED ON
FILLED GROUND, PEAT OR SENSITIVE CLAY,
THE FOOTING SIZES SHALL CONFORM TO
TO OBC SECTION 4.2. [0OBC 9.15.1.1.(3)]

LINTELS AND ARCHES THAT SUPPORT
MASONRY SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.20.5.

THE LENGTH OF END BEARING OF BEAMS
THA‘I' ARE suppom ON MASONRY SHALL
NOT LESS THAN THE LENGTH OF
END BEARING OF FI.OOR "HOOF OR CEILING
JOISTS THAT ARE SUPPORTED ON MASONRY
SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 40 mm.
{oBC 9.20.8.3}

WOOD BEAMS SHALL HAVE AN EVEN AND
LEVEL BEARING AND SHALL HAVE NOT LESS
THAN 89 mm LENGTH OF BEARING AT END
SUPPOR'I’S [OBC 9.23.8.1]

o SHALL BE msuu.zn N A
BASEMENT FORMING PART OF A DWELLING
UNIT, [OBC 9.31.4.4]

CAPACITY AND SOUND RATINGS FOR REQUIRED
FANS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 8.32.

3-WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD AND FOOT OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CONTROL AT LEAST ONE
LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE FOR
STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
DWELLING UNITS. [0BC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING QUTLET WITH FIXTURESHAI.LBE
PROVIDED FOR EACH 30 m2 OF FLOOR AREA
OR FRACTION OF IT IN UNFINISHED BASEMENTS.
[0BC 9.34.2.4]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN STORAGE ROOMS. [OBC 9.34.2.5)

REINFORCED CONCRETE SLABS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.39.

PERFORMANCE OF WINDOWS \DOORS AND
SKYLI

GHT TO CONFORM WITH
0BC 9.7.3

FIRST FLOOR

EXHAUST DUCTS CONNECTED TO LAUNDRY
DRYING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE .

INDEPENDENT OF OTHER EXHAUST DUCTS,

B DESIGNED AND INSTALLED SO THAT THE
ENTIRE DUCT CAN BE CLEANED, AND

(C) CONSTRUCTED OF MATERIAL THAT
SMOOTH AND CORROSION—RESISTANT

[oBC 6.2.3.8.(7)]

THE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
UNREINFORCED CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS
SHALL BE NOT THAN .
{A) 32 MPa FOR GARAGE FLOORS, CARPORT
ALL_EXTERIOR FLATWORK,
%B 20 MPa FOR INTERIOR FLOORS, AND
C) 15 MPa FOR ALL OTHER APPLICATIONS.
ICRETE. USED FOR GARAGE AND CARPORT
FLOORS AND EXTERIOR STEPS SHALL HAVE
AR ENTRAINMENT OF 5 70 8%. [0BC 9.3.1.6]
IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MA \THROOM IN A
DWELLING UNI lT. REIN?ORCEMENT SHAI.I. BE
N
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.
WEATHER STRIPPING SHALL BE PRO\EI'IDTED

AROUND ALL EXTERIOR DOORS EX(
RS. [0BC 9.6.5.6]

SWINGING ENTRANCE DOORS TO DWELLING
UNITS, BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS AND
ATI'ACHED GARAGES OR OTHER ANCILLARY
SPACES, AND DOORS THAT PROMIDE ACCESS
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY FROM A GARAGE
TO A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH A DEADBOLT LOCK WITH A CYLINDER
HAVING NO FEWER THAN 5 PINS AND A BOLY
THROW NOT LESS THAN 25 mm PROTECTED
WI'I'H A SOLID OR HARDENED FREE-‘IURNING
G OR BEVELLED CYLINDER HOUSING.
[OBC 9.6.8.3]

THE HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS ON sts AND
RAMPS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
AND NOT MORE THAN 985 mm. {9874(2)]

GUARDS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8
AND SHALL RESIST LOADS IN CONFORMANCE
WITH TABLE 9.8.8.2.

WHERE A GARAGE IS ATTACHED TO OR BUILT
INTO A BUILDING OF RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY,
8\ AN AIR BARRIER SYSTEM IN CONFORMANCE
9.25.3, SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND THE REMAINDER OF THE
BUILDING TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER

ER SYSTEM, ALL JOINTS SHALL
BE SEALED AND STRUCTURALLY SUPPORTED.
[osc 9.10.9.16(5)]

BEWIEEN AN ATTACHED OR BULT-IN

AND A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE
'I'IGHT-FITTING AND WEATHERSTRIPPED TO
DE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER AGAINST THE

PASSAGE OF GASES AND EXHAUST FUME!
D SHALL BE FITTED WITH A SELF—CLOSING
DEVICE [oBC 9.10.13.15)

FACT ORY-BUILT FIREPLM:ESRAN?O THEIR

NSTALLATION SHALL CONI
cmu/,ux.c—ssw—u, 'mcfom~au1u
LACES". [0BC 9.22.8.1]

LAUNDRY FACILITIES OR A SPACE FOR
LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDEI
N EVERY DWELLING UNIT OR GROUPED
ELSEWHERE IN THE BUILDING IN A LOCATION
OONVENIENTI.Y ACCESSIBLE TO OCCUPANTS
EVERY DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.2]

A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SYSTEM
SHALL CONFORM TO PART 6. [OBC 9.32.1.1(5)]

AN EXHAUST AIR INTAKE SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN EACH KITCHEN, BATHROOM AND WATER
CLOSET ROOM. [080 9.32.3.5(2)]

EXCEPT FOR CLOTHES DRYERS, EXHAUST
QUTLETS SHAI.L BE FIITED WITH SCREENS OF
MESH NOT EXCEPT

LARGER THAN 15 m
WHERE CLIMATIC CONDITIONS MAY REQUIRE
LARGER OPENINGS. [0BC 9.32.3.12.(10)]
THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION,
INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF COMBUSTION
AR, OF SOLID~FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES
AND EQUIPMENT, INCLUDING STOVES, RANGES
AND SPACE HEATERS, SHALL CONFORM TO
ALLATION CODE FOR

CAN/CSA-B365, "INST/
SOLID~FUEL~BURNING APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT". [OBC 9.33.1.2]

A LIGHTING QUTLET WITH

DINING ROOMS, BATHROOMS, WATER—CLOSET
ROOMS, VESTIBULES AND HALLWAYS, AS WELL
AS IN BEDROOMS AND LIVING ROOMS THAT
ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH A RECEPTACLE
THAT IS CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH.
[0BC 9.34.2.2)

3-WAY WALL SWITCHES LOCATED AT THE
HEAD OF EVERY STAIRWAY SHALL

STAIRWAYS WITH 4 OR MORE RISERS IN
OR DWELLING UNITS. [0BC 9.34.2.3(2)]

A LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE SHALL BE
PROVI

IDED FOR AN ATTACHED, BUILT-IN OR
DETACHED GARAGE OR CARPORT. [0BC 9.34.2.6]

SPECIFIED DESIGN SNOW LOADS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.4.2.2.

A HOUSE

ATTICS AND ROOF' SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO 0BC 9.4.2

IF WOOD OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS
ENCLOSE THE MAIN BATHROOM IN A
DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE
INSTALLED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
INSTALLATION OF A GRAB BAR IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.5.2.3.

GLASS O‘I'HER THAN SAFEIY GLASS SHALL
A SHOWER OR BATHTUB
ENOLOSURE. [OBC 9.6.1.4(6)]

THE MINIMUM WINDOW GLASS AREA FOR
ROOMS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY OR ROOM THAT ARE USED FOR
SLEEPING SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.7.2.3.

EXCEPT WHERE A DOOR ON THE SAME FLOOR
LEVEL AS THE BEDROOM PROVIDES DIRECT
ACCESS TO THE EXTERIOR, EVERY FLOOR
LEVEL CONTAINING A BEDROOM IN A DWELLING
UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AT LEAST ONE
OQUTSIDE WINDOW THAT CONFORMS WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS IN OBC 9.8.10.1

DIMENSIONS FOR RECTANGULAR TREADS
RISE . 200 mm, MIN. 125 mm

355 mm, MIN, 210 mm
TREAD DEPTH MAX. 355 mm, MIN. 235 mm
[0BC 9.8.4.2]

EVERY ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL BE

PROVIDED WITH AN ACCESS HATCH WITH A
MINIMUM AREA OF 0.32 m2 AND WITH NO
DIMENSIO THAN 545 mm ACCESS

HATCHES E_FITTED
OR COVERS. [osc 9.19.2.1(2)]

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL CONFORM
70 OBC 9.23.13.11.

ROOFS AND OTHER PLATFORMS THAT
EFFECTVELY SERVE AS ROOFS WITH RESPECT
TO ACCUMULATION OR DRAI

PRECIPITATION, SHALL Bl ROTEC'IED WITH
ROOFING, INCLUDING FIASHING. INSTALLED TO
SHED RAIN EFFECTIVELY AND TO PREVENT
WATER, DUE TO ICE DAMMING, FROM
ENTERING THE ROOF. [oBC 9.26.1.1]

CROSS SECTION

CEILING HEIGHTS OF ROOMS OR SPACES IN
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES AND LIVE/WORK
UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 9.5.3.1.

AREAS | R SPACES OVER WHICH

LESS THAN THE

MINIMUM SPECIFIED IN TABLE 9.5.3.1 SHALL
BE CONTIGUOUS WITH THE ENTRY OR ENTRIES
TO THOSE ROOMS OR SPACES. [OBC 8.5.3.1]

CONCEALED SPACES IN INTERIOR WALLS,
CEILINGS AND CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE

SEPARATED BY FIRE STOPS FROM CONCEALED
SPACES IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND ATTIC OR
ROOF SPACES. [OBC 9.10.16.1.(1)]

SMOKE ALARMS GONFORMING TO .

N EACI SLEEPI ROOM
DWEI..UNG UNIT [0BC 9.10.19.1])

THE MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUNDATIONS BELOW
FINISHED GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE
IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 9.12.2.2.

FOUNDATION WALL
DRAINAGE SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.14.3.1.

FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED
SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL.
[oBC 9.15.3.2]

WHERE THE TOP OF A FOUNDATION WALL IS

OF EXTERIOR
FACING, THE REDUCED SECTION SHALL BE
NOT LESS THAN S0 mm THICK. AND
TIED TO THE FACING MATERIAL WITH
AL TIES CONFORMING T0 0BC 92094(3)
SPACED NOT MORE THAN 200 mm 0.C

E
ACING SHALL BE FILLED WITH MORTAR,
[OBG 9.15.4.7.(1)(2)(3)]

ALL WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SEPARATING

HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE, THE

EXTERIOR AR OR THE EXTERIOR SOIL SHALL

BE PROVIDED WITH THERMAL INSULATION IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC SECTIONS 12.2
[oBC 9.25.2.1]

STUCCO SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 200 mm
ABOVE, FINISHED, GROUND LEVEL, EXCEPT WHEN

IS APPLIED OVER CONCRETE OR MASONRY.
[oac 9.28.1.4]

ELEVATIONS

FINISHED GRADE'S PROFILE LINE IS GENERIC
AND DOES NOT REFLECT EXACT ELEVATION.

DOORS IN BUILDINGS OF RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY, WHERE THE FINISHED FLOOR
ON ONE SIDE OF THE DOOR IS MORE THAN

800 mm ABOVE THE FLOOR OR QTHER
SURFACE OR GROUI ND LEVEL ON THE OTHER
SIDE E DOOR, BE PROTECTED

o) A GUARD, IN ACOORDANCE WITH
OBC 9.8.8, OR (b%HA MECHANISM CAPABLE
OF CONTROLLING FREE SWINGING OR
SLIDING OF THE DOOR SO AS TO LIMIT ANY

CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING TO NOT
MORE THAN 100 mm. [OBC 8.8.8.1(4)]

SAFETY GLASS OF THE TEMPERED
LAMINATED TYPE CONFORMING TO CAN/mB
=12,1-M, "IEMPERED OR LAMINATED SAFETY
GLASS”", OR WIRED GLASS CONFORMING TO
CAN/CGSB-12.11-M, 'WIRED SAFETY GLASS®
$| BE USED FOR

(A) SIDELIGHTS Gl THAN 500 mm WIDE
OUL&BE MISTAKEN FOR DOORS.

THE BOTTOM OF THE DOOR. [OBC 9.6.1.4]

IN DWELLING UNITS, WINDOWS OVER STAIRS,

RAMPS AND LANDINGS THAT EXTEND TO LESS

THAN 800 mm ABOVE THE SURFACE TO THE
TREADS, RAMP OR LANDING SHALL BE

(A) PROTECTED BY GUARDS, IN ACCORDANCE

OBC 9.8.8, OR

(5) BE NON—OPENABLE AND DESIGNED TO
WITHSTAND THE SPECIFIED LOADS FI

GUARDS AS PROVIDED IN OBC 4.1.5.14

GUARDS SHALL BE DESIGNED SO THAT Ni
MEMBER, ATTACHMENT OR. OPENING WILI.
FACILITATE CLIMBING, ANY ELEMENTS THA
PROTRUDE FRO!

800 mm
ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WALKING SURFACE
PROTECTED BY THE GUARD, SHALL CONFORM
TO 0BC 8.8.8.6.(1)

GLASS IN GUARDS SHALL BE ENTHER

(A) SAFETY GLASS OF THE LAMINATED OR
TEMPERED TYPE CONFORMING TO
CANfCoS8-12 1M, "TEWP

R
®) WIRED. suss CONFORMING TO
B-12, n-u "WIRED SAFETY
cués [0BC 9.8

THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE AREA OF
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS IN AN EXPOSING
BUILDING FACE SHALL CONFORM TO
TABLE 9.10.14.4.

FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING
UNITS, CONSTRUCTION OF EXPOSING BUILDING
FACES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.10.15.5,

EVERY WINDOW WELL SHALL BE DRAINED TO
THE FOOTING LEVEL OR OTHER SUITABLE
LOCATION. [OBC 9.14.8.3]

WHERE STEP FOOTINGS ARE USED, THE
VERTICAL RISE BETWEEN THE HORIZONTAL
PORTIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 600 mm,
AND THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN
RISERS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN
[0BC 9.15.3.9]

THE THICKNESS AND HEIGHT OF FOUNDATION
WALLS MADE OF UNREINFORCED CONCRETE
BLOCKS OR SOLID CONCRETE AND SUBJECT
TO LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE SHALL
CONFORM TO TABLE 0.13.42A FOR WALLS
NOT EXCEEDING 25 m IN UNSUPPORTED
HEIGHT. [0BC 9.15.4.2]

EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND
NOT LESS THAN 150 mm ABOVE FINISHED
GROUND LEVEL. [OBC 9.15.4.6]

NTING FOR ROOF SPACES SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.19.1.2.

THE UNOBSTRUCTED ROOF VENT AREA SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. WHERE THE ROOF SLOPE IS
LESS THAN 1 IN 6, OR IN ROOFS THAT ARE
CONSTRUG’I’ED WITH ROOF JOISTS, THE
UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 1/150 OF THE INSULATED
CEILING AREA. [OBC 9.19.1.2]

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN MASONRY
AND MASONRY VENEER WALLS IN
CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.20.13.3.(1).

THROUGI-MALL FLASHING SHALL BE PROVI

A MASONRY VENEER WALL SUCH THAT ANY
MOISTURE WHICH ACCUMULATES IN THE AR
SPACE WILL BE DIRECTED TO THE EXTERIOR
OF THE BUILDING. [0BC 9.20.13.3.(2)]

WEEP HOLES THAT ARE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 800 mm APART SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE BOTTOM OF CAVITES O AR SPACES
IN MASONRY VENEER WALLS AND ABOVE

LINTELS OVER WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
[0BC 9.20.13.8]

A CHIMNEY FLUE SHALL EXTEN T LESS
HEST POINT

THAN 800 mm ABOVE THE H
AT VIHICH THE CHIMNEY COMES IN CONTACT
WITH THE ROOF. AND SHALL EXTEND NOT
THAN 600 mm ABOVE THE HIGHEST
ROOF SURFACE OR STRUCTURE WITHIN 3 m
OF THE CHIMNEY. [OBC 9.21.4.4]

THE SLOPE OF ROOF SURFACES, ON WHICH
ROOF COVERINGS MAY BE APPLIED, SHALL
CONFORM TO 0BC 9.26.3.1.

mm.

FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT .
2 3 ALL ROOF-WALL JUNCTIONS,
B) ALL JUNCTIONS OF SIMILAR TYPES OF

(C) ALL GUARDS THAT ARE CONNECTED TO
THE ROQF BY OTHER THAN PICKETS OR
POSTS. [OBC 926 11

WHERE SLOPING SURFACES OF SHINGLED

ROOFS INTERSECT TO FORM A VALLEY, THE
VALLEY S| FLASHED IN CONFORMANCE
WITH OBC 9.26.4.3.

AN EXTERIOR LIGHTING OUTLET WITH FIXTURE
CONTROLLED BY A WALL SWITCH LOCATED
WITHIN THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED

EVERY ENTRANCE TO BUILDINGS OF
RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY. [OBC 9.34.2.1]

BASEMENT/1st/2nd

THE MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 8.4.3.1.

COMBINATION ROOMS SHALL CONFORM TO
0BC 9.5.1.4.

WINDOWS SHALL CONFORM T0 .
A; CAN/CSA "WINDOWS
B OAN/CSA-M-GOI 'IJSER SELECTION

DE JO, CSA STANDARD 'CAN/CSA—-A440—00
WINDOWS". [OBC 9.7.2)

UNIFORMITY AND TOLERANCES FOR

RISERS
AND TREADS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.4.1.

THE DEPTH OF A RECTANGUIAR TREAD SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN ITS RUN AND NOT MORE
THAN ITS RUN PLUS 25 mm. [OBC 9.8.4.3.(2)]

LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH 0BC 9.8.6.2.

DIMENSIONS OF REQUIRED LANDINGS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.8.3,

THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN A HANDRAIL AND
ANY SURFACE BEHIND IT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 50 mm. RAILS SHALL BE

THE DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRALS
AND ANY BUILDING ELEMENT THAT COULD BE
USED AS A HANDRAIL SHALL CONFORM TO
0BC 8.8.7.7.

ALL GUARDS WITHIN DWELLING UNITS SHALL
BE NOT LESS 900 mm HIGH.
foBC 9.8.8.3]

LOADS ON STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.1.

THE FINISH FOR TREADS, LANDINGS AND
RAMPS SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.8.9.6.

FIRE BLOCK MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
0BC 9.10.16.3.

SMOKE ALARMS CONFORMING TO

CAN ULC-8351, 'SMOKE AI.ARMS"
INSTALLED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT IN

CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.10.19.

FIREPLACE INSERTS AND HEARTH-MOUNTED
STOVES SHALL CONFORM TO OBC 9.22.10.

EXTERIOR COLUMNS AND POSTS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.6.2.

WALL STUD SIZE AND SPACING SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.1.

STUD POSTS BUILT INTO WALLS SHALL
CONFORM TO OBC 9.23.10.7.

VAPOUR BARRIER MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM
TO OBC 9.25.4.2.

ALL PLUMBING FACILITIES AND SYSTEMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH OBC SECTION 9.31.

\TURAL VENTIU\TI OF ROOMS AN
SPACES AND SELF-CONTAINED MECHANICAL
VENTILATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH
OBC SECTION 9.32.

ALL AIR—CONDITIONING SYSTEMS AND CENTRAL
HEATING SYSTEMS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS
FOR COMBUSTION AIR SHALL COMPLY WITH
OBC SECTION 8.33.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.33.4.

ALL ELECTRICAL FACILITIES AND OQUTLETS
SHALL CONFORM TO OBC SECTION 9.34.

ELEVATION / 1st

REFER TO LOT GRADING / SITE PLAN
FOR REQUIRED NUMBER OF EXTERIOR STEPS,
DOOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND

G,
DECK OR BASEMENT WALKOUT CONDITION.

EVERY SURFACE TO WHICH ACCESS IS

PROVIDED, FOR OTHER THAN MAINTENANCE

PURPOSES, SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A

GUARD, IN CONFORMANCE WITH OBC 9.8.8,

ON EACH SIDE THAT IS NOT PROTECTED BY
A WALL FOR THE LENGTH WHERE,

(A) THERE IS A DIFFERENCE IN_ELEVATION

OF MORE THAN 600 m

(B) THE_ADJACENT SURFACE WITHIN 1.2 m
OF THE WALKING RFACE HAS A SLOPE
OF MORE THAN 1 IN 2. [0BC 9.8.8.1.(1)}

FOR BUILDINGS CONTAINING ONLY DWELLING

UNITS, EACH EXPOSING BUILDING FACE AND

ANY EXTERIOR WALL LOCATED ABOVE AN

EXPOSING BUILDING FACE THAT ENCLOSES

AN ATTIC OR ROOF SPACE SHALL

(A) HAVE A FIRE RESISI’ANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 WHERE THE LIMITING
DIS'TANCEISI.ESSTHAN 1.2 m, BUT NOT

LESS THAN 0.6 m, OR
(B)HAVE A FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 45 MIN.

AND ALSO BE CLAD
WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL WHERE

THE LIMITING DISTANCE IS LESS THAN
0.6 m. [0OBC 8.10.15.5.(2)]

BASEMENT / ELEV

COLUMNS THAT SUPPORT A DECK WITH NO

SUPERSTRUCTURE NEED NOT BE PROVIDED
SV&I’ERE THE COLUMNS

FROM THE FINISHED GROUND

RSIDE OF THE SUPPORTED
MEMBER. [osc 9.17.2.2.(3)]

LOAD INFORMATION

ROOF LOAD INFORMATION

SPECIFIED SNOW LOAD = 1.8 KPA.
SPECIFIED RAIN LOAD = 0.4 KPA.

FLOOR LOAD INFORMATION

UNFACTORED DEAD LOAD =
UNFACTORED LIVE LOAD =

15 P.S.F.
40 P.S/F.
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4 = 32X 80"x1%"  INTERIOR
(4) 3/4% BOLTS - "”"“QA‘ 7( % 5 = 30"X 80"x1%"  INTERIOR
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7 = 26X 80°x1%"  INTERIOR
STEEL BEAM % ! N 8 = 24'X 80°x1%"  INTERIOR
SEE PLAN STEEL BEAM 9 = 18X 80°x1%"  INTERIOR
SEE PLAN
TYPICAL STEEL BEAM TO STEEL BEAM
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AL AR/VAPOUR BARRIER JOINTS -1

BE SEALED, OR LAPPED

AT LEAST 100 mm {47) AND
CLAMPED BETWEEN
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DROPPED CEILING STRUCTUR
PASTENED 10 FLOOR. ASSEMBLY (MIN RS! 5.46(R31) INSUL)
GASPROOF CEILING SPRAYED INSULATION
WASTE PIPE IN DROP CEILING SPACE - ON WAL AND CEILING
UNHEATED SPACE
(GARAGE)
5 SECTION OF INSULATED GARAGE CEILING
N=3
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GRADE STEEI. PLATE Wi
1/’24 DIAM ANCH BOLTS
- - BLOCK OR CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

WALL PLATE
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MIN 4" INTO CONG
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FOUNDATION / FLOOR DETAIL

4" FACE BRICK
1" AR SPACE

RIGID WALLBOARD
1/27 EXT. DRYWALL TYPE “X*
s A%y 4% OR
2°x6" STUDS AT 18" 0/0
1/2" DRYWALL TYPE “X

RATED DRYWAL CONTINUOUS
ACROSS INTERIOR PARTITION

GARAGE

GAS—-PROOF
PARTITION

/"

4" FACE BRICK

1" AIR SPACE

RIGID WALLBOARD

2"x6" STUDS AT 18" 0/C

RSl 3.87(R22) INSULATION + 6 MiL
1/2° DRYWALL TYPE “X°

DWELLING

| EAVE PROTECTION FOR SHINGLES AND SHAKES

TO CONFORM WITH OBC 9.26.5

ASPHALT

CEILING JOISTS (SEE PLAN)

S'IUPOF
WD PLATE

DOUBLE WOOD PLATE
AIR-VAPOUR BARRIER
TO BE CONTINUOUS

RS! 10.56(R60) INSULATION
6 MIL POLY V.B.
5/8" DRYWALL

9'—0"
MAY VARY @ DIFFERENT MODELS

FINISHED FLOOR
ON 5/8" T & G
ASPENITE SUBFLOOR

BOTTOM
PLATE

FLOOR JOISTS (SEE PLAN
VAPOUR BARRIER wm—emetim

FIN 2ND FLOOR

PLAN DETAIL

DOUBLE /
WOOD
PLATE

10"~10"
MAY VARY @ DIFFERENT MODELS

FOR ROOF SLOPE SEE ELEVATIONS
/ PROVIDE FREE VENT AREA

AS PER OBC 9.19.1.2

Vs

SHINGLES (SELF—SEALED)

3/8" PLYWOOD WITH ‘H'
ON APPROVED TRUSSES AT 24" 0/C

CLIPS

SELF—SEALING COMPOSITE MEMBRANE

CONSISTING
%OATED

TERIAL
HALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 2'-
THE ROOF SLOPE TO A LINE NOT LESS
THAN 11-3/4" INSIDE INNER FACE OF
EXTERIOR WALL

OF MODIFIED BITUMINOUS
11" UP

STARTER STRIP OF ROOF
SHINGLES REQUIRED

ALUMINUM SOFFIT, FASCIA
AND EAVESTROUGHING
SOFFIT VENTED

PROVIDE 5/8° {YPE "X" DWL ON BOTH
SIDES OF STUDS WHERE WALL
IS LESS THAN 24" FROM LOT LINE

CONTINUOUS HEADER
CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER
AROUND HEADER OF FLOOR JOIST
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